UD-18-4000

FORM PTG-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 5-93) OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LogalStar

OVER SHEET **SONLY**  Docket No.:

FLEGANT 5 0-046

TMOSREVO3  Tab settings → → → ▼	_1027485 <u>2</u> 5	* 2.10.07 * *
To the Honorable Commissioner	of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereo
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
SADDLEMAN, INC. 80 West 900 South Logan, Utah 8432	MAY 10 2004 3-3656	Name: <u>ELEGANT USA, LLC</u> Internal Address:
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other ☐ Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Rerecord conveyance changing release of a security interest to an Execution Date:assignment ☐ Change of Name		Street Address: 100 Romont Place  City: Totowa StateNJ ZIP: 075  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State New Jersey  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
A. Trademark Application No.(s)		B. Trademark Registration No,(s)
SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A.		SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE A
	Additional numbers at	ttached?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Weingram & Associates, P.C.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$
internal Address: P.O. Box 927		☐ Enclosed
		☑k Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Charat Addings:		8. Deposit account number:
Street Address:		23-0812
City: Maywond	State: NJ ZIP: 07607	
	<u> </u>	USE THIS SPACE

Edward R. Weingram 700130688 of Person Signing

9. Statement and signature.

of the original document.

Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

TRADEMARK

Noumber of naces including cover sheet, attachments, an 0029777 ERA

## Schedule A

US Trademarks	Registration/Application Number	
Back Breeze	2,515,686	
Comfortgel	2,432,257	
Massageair	2,428,049	
Misc. Design (Cowboy)	1,499,463	
Ortho Advantage	1,746,379	
Ortho Breeze	2,448,166	
Performance Cover	1,477,576	
Saddleman	1,237,207	
Surefit	1,423,783	
Ultimate Fit	2,100,512	
Value Tweed	1,849,214	
Fashion Magic	76/299,967 (Application)	

Canadian Trademarks	Registration Number
Saddleman (Canada)	483,110*

Note: Original Ex. 5.7 listed two Canadian Trademarks, one with number 795,883. This was the application number for TMA483,110.

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002708 FRAME: 0994

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002977 FRAME: 0356**

m PTO-1594  .ev 1003)  OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp 6/30/2005)  Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  Parks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1 Name of conveying party(ies): Saddleman, Inc. 80 West 900 South Logan, Utah 84323-3656 Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partners Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes  3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of No. Other Release of Security Agreement Execution Date	City: Totowa State NJ Zip 07512-2326  Individual(s) citizenship  Association  No General Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation-State  ame  V Other Limited Liability Company  If assigned at hot domicred in the United States a domestic representative designation is attached Yes No.
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s)  A. Trademark Application No.(s)  7.6. 299, 9.6.7  Additional number  5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence.	2, 432,257; 2,428,049  (s) attached Yes No  6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:  Name:  Internal Address:  Federal Research Company, LLC  1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920  Washington, DC 20005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
9. Signature  Jana Le Person Signing  Annie of Person Signing	USE THIS SPACE  Signature Daie
9. Signature  Once Person Signing  Total number of pages include  Wall documentationer of Paten  Commissioner of Paten	ele Jelegfrd 3/27/43

04/11/2003 GTON11

40.00 DP 275.00 DP

TRADEMARK
REELF 40029747FRAME: 0357

T-638 P.007/016 F-241

NOV-12-2004 10:35AM FROM-

WHEREAS, Saddleman, Inc. ("Seller") organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and doing business at 80 West 900 South, Logan, Utah, is the lawful owner, by assignment or otherwise, of the certain Trademarks, registrations and applications listed on attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks"), and

WHEREAS, Elegant USA, LLC ("Buyer"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey and doing business at 100 Bomont Place, Totowa, New Jersey, desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, and to the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, to whom it may concern, be it known that for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Buyer the entire right, title and interest in and to, the Trademarks aforesaid throughout the world, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith and pertaining thereto, to be held and enjoyed by Buyer, for its own use and behalf, and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Seller further transfers to Buyer all registrations of the Trademarks now in existence and all applications to register the Trademarks now pending, including without limitation the United States and Canada registrations and applications listed on Schedule A, and the goodwill associated therewith.

1145684

TRADEMARK REEL: 002708 FRAME: 0995

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002977 FRAME: 0358

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Saddleman, Inc.	and Elegant USA, LLC have caused this
instrument to be signed by their duly authorized rep	presentative this Z day of February, 2003.
SADDLEMAN, INC.	ELEGANT USA, LLC
By: Areld Office the Title: Chairman Date: February 7, 2003	By:
STATE OF) ss	STATE OF ) ss COUNTY OF NY )
COUNTY OF _N7 )	
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me this day of February, 2003.
Notary Public	Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3/42/03	My Commission Expires: 3/22/03
ALEXANDER STOTLAND Notory Public, State of New York No. 02576021805 Qualified in New York County Torm Expires March 22, 200	ALEXANDER STOTLAND Notary Public, State of Now York No. 02576021505 Qualified in New York Course Term Expires March 22 277

2

RECORDED: 03/31/2003

RECORDED: 05/10/2004

TRADEMARK REEL: 002708 FRAME: 0996

TRADEMARK REEL: 002977 FRAME: 0359